
M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Audit Committee  
 
THROUGH:  Ray Tulloch 
   
FROM:  Clifford F. Dobler  
 
SUBJECT:  Required expensing of  costs charged to  the Wetlands Effluent 
Disposal Facility (# 2599SS1103) capital project for the fiscal years ending July 
1, 2015 to June 30, 2020. 
 
STRATEGIC 
PLAN REFERENCE(S): None 
 
DATE:  5-16-22  
 
 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Audit Committee make a  request to the Board of Trustees to require   
IVGID staff to review all  costs charged to the  Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility  
capital project account #2599DI1104 for the period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2021, to determine what costs should have been expensed based on Moss 
Adams recommendations and Board Policies and Practices and to subsequently 
provide a report to the Audit Committee for review.  
 

 

 

II. BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS 
 
For the 7 year period from July 1, 2015 to 2021, $441,361 was charged to the 
Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility (#2599SS1103) capital project account.  Of 
that amount  $35,732 was transferred to other accounts in 2019.  In 2021, ALL 
costs incurred of $16,340 were reclassified as operating expenses.  The net 
costs prior to depreciation was  $389,234  for the 6  year period.  (EXHIBIT A)  
 
The Wetlands consist of 900 acres of land in Douglas County which is used to 
dispose of effluent wastewater generated from Incline Village and transported by 
a  21 mile pipeline from the wastewater treatment plant.  The wetlands consist of 
several cells and the wastewater is distributed via channels and pipes. The entire 
site is protected by 4.5 miles of surrounding levees.  There are 10.5 miles of 
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unpaved roads connecting the cells.  The site also has a control building which  
controls the flow of the effluent to and between the cells. 
 
 According to the 2019 project summary for five years ending in 2023 , the 
District intended on maintaining and repairing  the roads, levees and replacing 
certain piping, valves, inflow meters, fences  and  the control building roofing. 
EXHIBIT B.  The description in the project summary is consistent with the prior 
year's  project summaries.  
 
 
  Moss Adams report - 1-28-2021 page 27 
"Governments often expend resources on existing capital assets. Most 
often, these expenditures simply preserve the asset's utility and are 
expensed as routine repairs and maintenance.  Any outlay that does no 
more than return a capital asset to its original condition, regardless of the 
amount expended, should be classified as maintenance and repairs. Since 
maintenance and repairs provide no additional value, their costs should be 
recognized as expense when incurred. (GAAFR 23-10)." 
  
Based on the Moss Adams report most of the costs  net of any depreciation 
should be expensed.  
 
 
III. AUDIT COMMITTEE DISPUTE WITH DIRECTOR OF FINANCE ON 
EXPENSING CERTAIN COSTS    
 
Purported analysis  by Davis Farr and the IVGID Director of Finance 
conclusion. 
 
Davis Farr was engaged, presumably Mr. Navazio,  to review the capital project 
accounts to search for items which probably should have been expensed or did 
not comply with Board policy. The firm determined that 7 entries regarding the 
wetlands had been capitalized and might be expensed since the references 
indicated repairs. This was the extend of the engagement. Two of the entries 
were in 2007 and 2009 and had a book value of $24,503 (cost - $70,154) as 
June 30, 2020.  The remaining five entries  from 2015 to 2019  had a book value 
of $149,829 (costs - $185,878). EXHIBIT C 
 
Mr. Navazio, on his own, decided that the $174,332 in capitalized costs net of 
depreciation for the wetlands identified by Davis Farr should NOT be expensed.  
 
Apparently a flood occurred in 2018  requiring extensive repairs to the levees and 
a considerable amount of clay was imported to reconstruct the levees.  These 
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repair  were a majority of the costs that Mr. Navazio determined were not 
expenses.  
 
  
Davis Farr took no exception, as their audit and opinion was confined only 
to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 and did not cover any prior period 
adjustments.   
 
 
Exhibit A - Listing of Costs from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2021 
Exhibit B - 2019 Project Summary for the Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility 
Exhibit C - Davis Farr analysis of capital assets  which has been sorted by venue 
with indication in red of wetland costs. 
 
IVI. BID RESULTS 
 
Not required  
 
V. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET 
 
 Prior Period Adjustment  required  
 
VI. ALTERNATIVES 
 
NONE  
 
VII     COMMENTS 
 

It should be noted that ALL costs charged to the capital project account in fiscal 
year 2021 were subsequently expensed. 
 
VIII.    STRATEGIC PLAN REFERENCE(S) 
 
None 
 
IX. BUSINESS IMPACT 
 
Effects of improper and inconsistent financial reporting.  
 

 

022

user
Typewritten Text



user
Typewritten Text
The Audit Committee does not agree with Mr. Navzio's determination. 



2599SS1103 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvement
EFFECTIVE DATE DESCRIPTION VENDOR VENDOR INVOICE# DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE

Capital Improvements 0.00
04/30/2015 mobilize equipment in and out, excavate ARMAC Construction, LLC 15-024-1 1,900.00 1,900.00
06/30/2015 10" 3-way plug valve DeZURIK, Inc RPI61009827 10,998.00 12,898.00
06/30/2015 Extend effluent disposal line into barro Coons Construction LLC 06/24/2015 8,975.00 21,873.00

TOTAL 21,873.00 0.00 21,873.00

Balance Forward 21,873.00
07/14/2015 CIP #2599SS1103 - 14" 3-way plug valve DeZURIK, Inc rpi-61010666 12,377.00 34,250.00
08/14/2015 CIP #2599SS1103 - Replace/repair approxi Finest Fence LLC 3420 14,650.00 48,900.00
10/30/2015 CIP #2599SS1103 - Install (2) 3-way plug ARMAC Construction, LLC 15-077-01 9,450.00 58,350.00
10/30/2015 XIP #2599SS1103 - Change Order Install ( ARMAC Construction, LLC 15-077-01 10,348.47 68,698.47
10/31/2015 AmericanReadyMix/Concrete blocks-3-way plug valves 960.00 69,658.47
12/22/2015 Replace heat pump unit, install pedestal Applied Mechanical, Inc 2297-1 10,550.00 80,208.47
12/22/2015 change order - Replace heat pump unit, i Applied Mechanical, Inc 2297-1 10,693.00 90,901.47

TOTAL 69,028.47 0.00 69,028.47

Balance Forward 90,901.47
08/31/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 Replace Commercial Water Western Nevada Supply 16752732 1,527.10 92,428.57
08/31/2016 325 Sheet pile for Wetlands dike repair Crane Materials International 56690 18,973.50 111,402.07
08/31/2016 Freight Crane Materials International 56690 1,990.00 113,392.07
09/20/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 - aggregate base for pro Bing Materials 161884 261.79 113,653.86
09/20/2016 10 FLG x FLG RW Valve Epoxy In/Out-CIP25 Western Nevada Supply 16764115 1,732.84 115,386.70
09/20/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 Digital Box Level Grainger, Inc. 9225562454 366.56 115,753.26
09/30/2016 CIP Work Order Charges - September 2016 3,909.55 119,662.81
09/30/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 -Slurry Bing Materials 162663 2,460.00 122,122.81
10/11/2016 Install ADA parking spaces F.W. Carson Co. 55536 21,600.00 143,722.81
10/25/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 - ADA door replacement-La Birdseye Construction 0000011 4,000.00 147,722.81
10/25/2016 Wetlands effluent meter National Meter & Automation, Inc. S1075181.001 6,002.00 153,724.81
10/25/2016 Freight National Meter & Automation, Inc. S1075181.001 200.00 153,924.81
10/25/2016 Concrete pad for ADA hunting blind F.W. Carson Co. 55570 5,400.00 159,324.81
10/31/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 - Materials Western Nevada Supply 16813773 693.33 160,018.14
10/31/2016 Work Order #  7704 446.16 160,464.30
10/31/2016 Meter vault for effluent meter Jensen Precast SP37212 6,690.00 167,154.30
10/31/2016 Freight Jensen Precast SP37212 375.00 167,529.30
11/15/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 - 14 FCA DI 15:30 Western Nevada Supply 16813783 2,550.00 170,079.30
11/22/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 - Materials Western Nevada Supply 16839492 106.68 170,185.98
11/22/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 - 14 150# bolt & nut set Western Nevada Supply 16813792 280.00 170,465.98
11/30/2016 CIP 2599SS1103 - Materials Western Nevada Supply 16848578 57.27 170,523.25
11/30/2016 NOV 2016 in store chgs Spitsen Lumber Company NOV 2016 59.27 170,582.52
11/30/2016 TrenchPlateRental/Wetlands mag meter installation            CIP2599SS1103 300.00 170,882.52
11/30/2016 CIP Work Order Charges - November 2016 8,172.94 179,055.46
11/30/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 drain rock Bing Materials 164401 148.66 179,204.12
11/30/2016 NOV 2016 in store chgs Village Ace Hardware #4244 NOV 2016 chgs 26.71 179,230.83
12/13/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 - drain rock Bing Materials 164402 98.78 179,329.61
12/20/2016 CIP #2599SS1103 - 75 ton crane service 4 Connolly Crane Service, Inc 13867 1,155.00 180,484.61
01/01/2017 Move CIP costs to correct GL Account 27,457.32 153,027.29
01/01/2017 CIP Work Order Charges - Dec. 2016 572.68 153,599.97
01/31/2017 CIP #2599SS1103 -184 Sheet pile ~ 6 foot Crane Materials International 57988 10,741.92 164,341.89
01/31/2017 CIP #2599SS1103 - Freight Crane Materials International 57988 1,250.00 165,591.89
04/01/2017 Move CIP costs to correct project 8,275.00 157,316.89
06/27/2017 Replace windows and finish interior buil Birdseye Construction 000227 7,812.00 165,128.89

TOTAL 109,959.74 35,732.32 74,227.42 023
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Balance Forward 165,128.89
07/25/2017 water truck rental ARMAC Construction, LLC 17-113-01 550.00 165,678.89
08/07/2017 Concrete with Zypex added for cutoff wal Bing Materials 170369 6,012.00 171,690.89
08/07/2017 Concrete with Zypex added for cutoff wal Bing Materials 170370 10,521.00 182,211.89
08/07/2017 Concrete with Zypex added for cutoff wal Bing Materials 170371 1,503.00 183,714.89
08/28/2017 Type 2, Class B Agg B Bing Materials 171101 62.55 183,777.44
12/27/2017 Grade fill dirt from roadway Burdick Ex Co, Inc. Prop#3 12272017 4,124.38 187,901.82
03/12/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59629 111.00 188,012.82
03/12/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59628 111.00 188,123.82
03/21/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59636 111.00 188,234.82
03/28/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59642 111.00 188,345.82
03/30/2018 T2000 blue nut&bolt sets Western Nevada Supply 17373216 252.00 188,597.82
03/31/2018 Wetlands 2017 Flood Damage Repairs. Burdick Ex Co, Inc. 9998-181-1 24,980.00 213,577.82
04/02/2018 full face flanges Western Nevada Supply 17377631 213.36 213,791.18
04/03/2018 Wetlands 2017 Flood Damage Repairs - Met Burdick Ex Co, Inc. 1801-182 5,831.00 219,622.18
04/04/2018 Wetlands 2017 Flood Damage; installation Burdick Ex Co, Inc. 9998-181-2 6,900.00 226,522.18
04/06/2018 fusion epoxy bonded cplg adapters Western Nevada Supply 17384023 1,795.60 228,317.78
04/30/2018 CIP Work Order Charges - April 2018 1,610.08 229,927.86
05/01/2018 CIP Work Order Charges - April 2018 2,065.78 231,993.64
05/08/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59937 111.00 232,104.64
05/08/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59936 111.00 232,215.64
05/08/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59868 111.00 232,326.64
05/09/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59869 111.00 232,437.64
05/09/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60097 111.00 232,548.64
05/10/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59938 111.00 232,659.64
05/15/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 59965 111.00 232,770.64
05/15/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60098 111.00 232,881.64
05/18/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60004 260.00 233,141.64
05/18/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60005 180.00 233,321.64
05/22/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60061 111.00 233,432.64
05/30/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60191 111.00 233,543.64
05/30/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60188 111.00 233,654.64
05/30/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60192 111.00 233,765.64
05/31/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60195 222.00 233,987.64
05/31/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60194 111.00 234,098.64
05/31/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60247 111.00 234,209.64
05/31/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60248 111.00 234,320.64
06/01/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60249 111.00 234,431.64
06/01/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60250 111.00 234,542.64
06/01/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60320 111.00 234,653.64
06/04/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60321 111.00 234,764.64
06/04/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60322 111.00 234,875.64
06/04/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60349 111.00 234,986.64
06/04/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109845 1,813.87 236,800.51
06/04/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109325 2,390.20 239,190.71
06/04/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109758 1,820.44 241,011.15
06/05/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60355 111.00 241,122.15
06/05/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60356 111.00 241,233.15
06/05/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60357 111.00 241,344.15
06/05/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109690 2,417.94 243,762.09
06/05/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109846 2,377.25 246,139.34
06/05/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109642 2,864.16 249,003.50
06/05/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109759 2,315.01 251,318.51
06/06/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60359 111.00 251,429.51 024



06/06/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60360 111.00 251,540.51
06/06/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109643 1,322.76 252,863.27
06/07/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60365 111.00 252,974.27
06/07/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60369 111.00 253,085.27
06/08/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60371 111.00 253,196.27
06/08/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60372 111.00 253,307.27
06/12/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60334 130.00 253,437.27
06/12/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60376 111.00 253,548.27
06/12/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60407 111.00 253,659.27
06/13/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60501 111.00 253,770.27
06/13/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60503 111.00 253,881.27
06/14/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60409 111.00 253,992.27
06/14/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60410 111.00 254,103.27
06/14/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60504 111.00 254,214.27
06/15/2018 compact wetlands roadway ARMAC Construction, LLC 18-064 1,800.00 256,014.27
06/18/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60505 111.00 256,125.27
06/18/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60506 111.00 256,236.27
06/19/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60507 111.00 256,347.27
06/19/2018 2,500 yards of clay, delivered to the We F.W. Carson Co. 60508 111.00 256,458.27
06/25/2018 950 tons of grindings delivered to Wetla Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109773 1,998.81 258,457.08
06/25/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109773 704.56 259,161.64
06/25/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109821 2,327.42 261,489.06
06/25/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109851 2,797.00 264,286.06
06/25/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 110110 2,837.69 267,123.75
06/26/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 109774 917.43 268,041.18
06/26/2018 Change Order #1 - 700 additional tons of Cinderlite Trucking Corp 110111 958.67 268,999.85
06/30/2018 wet down and compact wetlands roadway on ARMAC Construction, LLC 18-064-02 1,800.00 270,799.85
06/30/2018 CIP Work Order Charges - June 2018 8,939.84 279,739.69

TOTAL 114,610.80 0.00 114,610.80

Balance Forward 279,739.69
02/10/2019 IVGID Wetlands - Push Down Piles - Contract F.W. Carson Co. 19-02-App1 4,200.00 283,939.69
03/13/2019 pre emergent pest srvcs @ 3050 vicki Integrity Pest Management, LLC 28823 1,975.00 285,914.69
03/20/2019 CIP #2566SS1103- Push down imported materials for Levee improvements F.W. Carson Co. App#1 1,800.00 287,714.69
04/04/2019 Wetlands Facility Improvements Project; clay material for levee repairs. F.W. Carson Trucking 5124 10,400.00 298,114.69
04/19/2019 Wetlands Facility Improvements Project; clay material for levee repairs. F.W. Carson Trucking 5172 9,400.00 307,514.69
05/31/2019 CIP Work Order Charges - May 2019 1,219.29 308,733.98
06/17/2019 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvements; chip sealing roads. This work was bid per NRS 338. Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. 4811 63,007.00 371,740.98
06/27/2019 Wetlands Facility Improvements, Roof Repairs. Alpine Roofing Co., Inc 19029 7,628.00 379,368.98
06/30/2019 CIP Work Order Charges - June 2019 210.66 379,579.64

TOTAL 99,839.95 0.00 99,839.95

Balance Forward 379,579.64
08/23/2019 CIP 2599SS1103  10 wheel dump truck 08/23/19 transport backhoe from Wetland to Incline F.W. Carson Trucking 5402 375.00 379,954.64
08/29/2019 air filter element outer Shafer Equipment Company Inc. 10015938 50.15 380,004.79
09/13/2019 SKID STEER TRACK LOADER,SKID STEER BUCKET 72" SMOOTH United Rentals (North America, Inc.) 173627480-001 675.00 380,679.79
10/01/2019 Wetlands Facility Improvements; excavator rental. Shafer Equipment Company Inc. 10016213 5,447.56 386,127.35
11/02/2019 Semi w/Lowbed Transport 5 axle F.W. Carson Trucking 5470 437.50 386,564.85
11/30/2019 CIP# 2599SS1103 BACKHOE/LOADER 60-90HP 4WD EXT-A-HOE, BACKHOE BUCKET 18" United Rentals (North America, Inc.) 174509871-001 560.34 387,125.19
05/28/2020 Asphalt Sealing Cruz Construction Co., Inc. 11226 1,550.00 388,675.19
05/31/2020 14.85 Tons of Type 2 Class B Agg B Bing Materials 198055 109.15 388,784.34
06/08/2020 type 2 Class B Agg B Bing Materials 198345 170.30 388,954.64
06/08/2020 type2 Class B Agg B Bing Materials 198346 279.44 389,234.08

TOTAL 9,654.44 0.00 9,654.44
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Balance Forward 389,234.08
05/06/2021 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvements. Type II road base for levee repairs at the Wetlands. Cinderlite Trucking Corp 354855 338.18 389,572.26
05/07/2021 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvements. Type II road base for levee repairs at the Wetlands. Cinderlite Trucking Corp 354980 260.56 389,832.82
05/10/2021 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvements. Type II road base for levee repairs at the Wetlands. Cinderlite Trucking Corp 355226 425.61 390,258.43
05/11/2021 Wetlands Effluent Disposal Facility Improvements. Type II road base for levee repairs at the Wetlands. Cinderlite Trucking Corp 355328 86.67 390,345.10
